

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE  
ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNIA  
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

Defendant/Appellee.

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR  
ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 16-16072

U.S. District Court No. 3:15-cv-03415 EMC

No. 16-16073

U.S. District Court No. 3:15-cv-03415 EMC

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Edward M. Chen

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137  
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN, State Bar #218888  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Deputy City Attorneys

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
City Hall, Room 234  
San Francisco, California 94102-4682  
Telephone: (415) 554-4633  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699  
E-Mail: christine.van.aken@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. The Public Health Crisis of Obesity, Diabetes, and Tooth Decay..... 4

II. San Francisco’s Sugary Beverage Warning Is Likely to be an Effective Tool in Increasing Health Knowledge and Reducing Sugary Beverage Consumption..... 11

III. The District Court Determined That Plaintiffs Showed Little Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. The Warning Requirement Does Not Violate The First Amendment ..... 18

A. The Government May Require Factual Warnings In Service Of Any Legitimate Interest ..... 18

B. The District Court Correctly Applied *Zauderer* To The Facts Here, And Its Resolution Of Factual Disputes Is Owed Deference..... 23

1. The City’s Warning Is Factual And Accurate ..... 23

2. There Is No Support For Plaintiffs’ Claims That Consumers Will Misunderstand The Warning ..... 25

3. The Warning Is Reasonably Related To The City’s Legitimate Ends, And Does Not Unduly Burden Or Chill Plaintiffs’ Speech ..... 28

C. CSOAA’s Additional First Amendment Claims Are Waived and Meritless ..... 33

D. Even If Heightened Scrutiny Were To Apply, the Ordinance Should Be Upheld ..... 36

1. The City’s Interests Are Substantial..... 37

2.	The Warning Requirement Directly And Materially Advances The City’s Interests .....	38
3.	The Warning Requirement Is Not More Extensive Than Necessary.....	43
II.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor The City .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.*  
 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....35

*Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*  
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 48

*Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*  
 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity*  
 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....45

*Associates & Aldrich Co. v. Times Mirror Co.*  
 440 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1971).....34

*Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox*  
 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....43

*Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Cooper*  
 No. 1:15-CV-83, 2015 WL 5178057 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 4, 2015).....47

*Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige*  
 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....46

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.*  
*v. Public Service Commission of New York*  
 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 21, 36, 37, 43, 44

*Cincinnati v. Discovery Networks, Inc.,*  
 507 U.S. 410 (1993) ..... 40, 41

*City of Las Vegas v. Foley*  
 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984).....27

*Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Reilly*  
 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 30, 32

*Coyote Pub., Inc. v. Miller*  
 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....43

*CTIA-Wireless Association v. City & County of San Francisco*  
 494 Fed.Appx. 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .....24

*CTIA-Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley*  
 139 F.Supp.3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....44

*Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. F.C.C.*  
 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995) .....21

*Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*  
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 21, 29, 32, 42

*Dwyer v. Cappell*  
 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 21, 29, 32

*Environmental Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA*  
 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Evergreen Association v. City of New York*  
 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....44

*F.T.C. v. Affordable Media, LLC*  
 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....46

*Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Lujan*  
 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) .....46

*Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*  
 559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 20, 22, 24, 34

*Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.*  
 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) .....45

*Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*  
 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....40

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....34

*Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Regulation*  
 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....29

*International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy*  
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....37

*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association*  
 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....35

*Johnson v. Couturier*  
 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....17

*King Cty. v. Rasmussen*  
 299 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002) .....33

*Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro*  
 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....44

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*  
 533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..... 19, 30

*Metro Lights L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles*  
 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 38, 39, 40

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*  
 453 U.S. 490 (1981) ..... 39, 40, 41

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*  
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) (“NEMA”) ..... 18, 28, 37

*New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health*  
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) (“NYSRA”) ..... 21, 24, 25, 37

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*  
 436 U.S. 447 (1978) ..... 19, 20

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California*  
 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 20, 35

*Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe*  
 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 20, 29

*Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos*  
 116 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1997) .....46

*Prete v. Bradbury*  
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) .....17

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*  
 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 15, 21

*Retail Digital Network LLC v. Appelsmith*  
 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) .....36

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....35

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*  
 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....40

*Silver v. Exec. Car Leasing Long-Term Disability Plan*  
 466 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006) .....33

*Smith v. Marsh*  
 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....33

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 36, 42

*Special Devices, Inc. v. OEA, Inc.*  
 131 F.Supp.2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....33

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*  
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....46

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*  
 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17, 23

*United States v. Playboy Entmt. Grp., Inc.*  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....20

*United States v. Schiff*  
 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004) .....21

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*  
 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....35

*United States. v. Alvarez*  
 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) .....18

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*  
 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*  
 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) .....21

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 18, 19

*Virginia v. Hicks*  
 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....15

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*  
 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015) ..... 38, 40

*Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council*  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....16

*Wolfson v. Concannon*  
 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016).....38

*Wooley v. Maynard*  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....20

*World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of Los Angeles*  
 606 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010).....39

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....*passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7 .....32

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**Federal Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 5341 .....5

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2).....15

15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(2)(A) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 4402(b) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 4402(d) .....15

27 U.S.C. § 215(a) ..... 9, 25, 28

**Rules**

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-4(a).....33

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-5(b) .....33

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(viii).....14

79 Fed. Reg. 11880 (Mar. 3, 2014).....6

81 Fed. Reg. 33742 (May 27, 2016) .....6, 7, 27, 41, 42

**State Statutes & Codes**

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25603.2(a) .....28

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25604.2(b).....28

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986  
 (Cal. Proposition 65) .....1, 28

**San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances**

S.F. Health Code § 4201 .....12

S.F. Health Code § 4202 .....11

S.F. Health Code § 4203(a).....11, 15

**Other References**

American Dental Association, *Comments of ADA on Advisory Report of the 2015  
 Dietary Guidelines Advisory Committee (May 8, 2015)*,  
[http://www.ada.org/~media/ADA/Advocacy/Files/ltr\\_150508\\_hhs\\_dgac2015\\_nosig.pdf?la=en](http://www.ada.org/~media/ADA/Advocacy/Files/ltr_150508_hhs_dgac2015_nosig.pdf?la=en)) .....11

Coca Cola Company, *Coca Cola Products Facts*, <http://www.coca-colaproductfacts.com/en/coca-cola-products/coca-cola/>.....5

FDA, *Food Serving Sizes Get A Reality Check*,  
<http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocumentsRegulatoryInformation/LabelingNutrition/UCM501663.pdf> .....5

Marion Nestle, *Soda Politics: Taking on Big Soda & Winning*,  
Oxford Univ. Press (2015) .....44

R. Kahn & J.L. Sievenpiper, *Dietary Sugar and Body Weight: Have We Reached a Crisis in the Epidemic of Obesity and Diabetes?* *Diabetes Care*, 2014 .....8

Roberto CA, et al., *The Influence of Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Health Warning Labels on Parents' Choices*, *Pediatrics*, 2016;137(2):e20153185 .....41

VanEpps EM, Roberto CA, *The Influence of Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Warnings*, *American Journal of Preventive Medicine*, 2016,  
[http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797\(16\)30258-6/pdf](http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797(16)30258-6/pdf) .....38
